CITY OF DALLAS

“’ ETHICS ADVISORY COMMISSION

COMPLAINT FORM
CITY OF DALLAS

For Official Use Only

Please type or print legibly in blue or black ink.

NOTE: FILING A COMPLAINT THAT FALSELY ACCUSES SOMEONE OF A VIOLATION
OF THE ETHICS CODE MAY RESULT IN CRIMINAL PROSECUTION OR SANCTIONS OF
ANYONE WHO KNOWINGLY MAKES A FALSE ACCUSATION.

PART A — COMPLAINANT INFORMATION

1. Your full name (identifies you as the Complainant):
Barry A. Jacobs

2. Your residence address (Street, City, State, and Zip Code):
6725 Bob O Link Drive, Dallas, Texas 75214

3. Your business address (Street, City, State, and Zip Code):
N/A

4. Preferred telephone number:

817-504-0847 Cell Home Business (circle one)

5. Alternate telephone number:

214-823-9522

(@)

ell Home Business (circle one)

6. Email address:

barryajacobs@hotmail.com
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PART B — COMPLAINANT DECLARATION

| HAVE A COMPLAINT AGAINST:

1. Full name of person against whom you are bringing the allegation(s):

Casey Thomas Il ("Councilman Thomas")

2. Check the box that applies to the person named above and fill in the applicable information:
Elected official City Council, District 3; Mayor Pro Tem (office held)

U Appointed official (board/commission name)

(title/position held)

O Candidate (office sought)
Q City Employee (title/position held)
(department)

3. Residence address (Street, City, State, and Zip Code) (If known):

4. Business address (Street, City, State, and Zip Code) (if known):
1500 Marilla St., Dallas, Texas 75201

5. Telephone number (if known):

214-670-0777

6. Email address (if known):

c/o Chris Soto, Council Liaison, richard.soto@dallascityhall.com
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PART C — DESCRIPTION OF COMPLAINT

Provide a statement of the facts upon which your complaint is based. Describe the events in
the order in which they occurred. Keep dates of events in sequence. Include full names,
addresses, and phone numbers of all individuals involved, including any witnesses present
when the alleged violations took place. Be factual; the information you provide in this statement
must be based on facts and not on personal conjecture. Try to answer the questions “who,”
‘what,” “where,” and “when.” Attach extra sheets if more space is needed.

Please see Attachment 1 hereto.

PART D — CODE VIOLATIONS

List the specific sections and paragraphs of the Code of Ethics provisions you believe have
been violated. A copy of the Code of Ethics can be found on the city secretary’s website.

Please See Attachment 2 hereto.
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PART E — SOURCES OF EVIDENCE

Identify sources of evidence, if any, that you believe should be considered by the Ethics
Advisory Commission. Submit all information that you have; attach photocopies of any pertinent
papers or documentation to support your allegation. Please note that if you submit evidence in
a format that the city secretary’s office cannot duplicate or display, the city secretary will request
that you provide the evidence in a format that the office can duplicate or display. If you fail to
provide the evidence to the city secretary’s office in a format that the office can duplicate or
display within seven days after the office has made a request, then the evidence may not be
presented to or considered by the ethics advisory commission or a panel of the commission.

Please see Attachment 3 hereto.
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I CERTIFY THAT | HAVE READ THIS COMPLAINT, | FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS
CONTENTS, AND | DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF TEXAS THAT THE COMPLAINT STATES A VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 12A
OF THE DALLAS CITY CODE, THAT THIS COMPLAINT IS NOT BEING PRESENTED FOR
ANY IMPROPER PURPOSE, AND THE FOREGOING STATEMENTS AND EVIDENCE ARE
TRUE AND CORRECT OR, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, ARE SUPPORTED BY
CREDIBLE EVIDENCE FORMED AFTER AN INQUIRY REASONABLE UNDER THE
CIRCUMSTANCES. | UNDERSTAND THAT A COPY OF THIS COMPLAINT WILL BE SENT
TO THE CHAIR OF THE ETHICS ADVISORY COMMISSION AND TO THE INDIVIDUAL
CHARGED IN THIS COMPLAINT. ALL PAPERS AND COMMUNICATIONS RELATING TO A
COMPLAINT MUST BE TREATED AS CONFIDENTIAL LAW UNLESS REQUIRED TO BE
MADE PUBLIC BY THE PUBLIC INFORMATION ACT (CHAPTER 552, TEXAS
GOVERNMENT CODE) OR OTHER APPLICABLE LAW.

Signature

Before me the undersigned authority, on the day of , 20__, personally
appeared, , known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed hereto, and being duly sworn stated that such facts are true and correct, or, to the
best of his/her knowledge, formed after an inquiry reasonable under the circumstances, the
factual contentions are supported by credible evidence submitted in and with the complaint.

Notary Public

<NOTARY SEAL> County, Texas

My Commission expires:

Special Note: Section 3.2 of the Ethics Advisory Commission Rules of Procedure states that
“supplements to a complaint may only be filed within seven days after the city secretary’s
acceptance of the original completed complaint.”

Should you have any questions concerning this form, please contact the City Secretary’s Office,
at (214) 670-3738 during regular business hours (8:15am — 5:15pm).

Upon completing ALL sections of this form, please hand deliver or send by certified mail with
any attachments to:

Office of the City Secretary
CITY HALL
1500 Marilla Street — Suite 5DS
Dallas, TX 75201
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ETHICS ADVISORY COMMISSION
COMPLAINT FORM INSTRUCTIONS

1. Any resident of the city or any person doing business or attempting to do
business with the city (other than a member of the Ethics Advisory
Commission) or any city official or employee who believes there has been a
violation of the Ethics Code may file a sworn complaint using the attached
complaint form. The attached complaint form must be completed, signed and
sworn to under penalty of perjury before a Notary Public.

2. The sworn complaint must be filed with the Office of the City Secretary, Room
5DS, City Hall, 1500 Marilla Street, Dallas, Texas, 75201.

3. FILING A COMPLAINT THAT FALSELY ACCUSES SOMEONE OF A
VIOLATION OF THE ETHICS CODE MAY RESULT IN SANCTIONS ISSUED
BY THE ETHICS ADVISORY COMMISSION, IN CRIMINAL PROSECUTION
OF ANYONE WHO KNOWINGLY MAKES A FALSE ACCUSATION, OR
BOTH.

4. Promptly after receipt of the sworn complaint, the city secretary will
acknowledge, in writing, receipt of the complaint to the complainant and will
review the complaint for completeness. Upon acceptance of a complete
complaint, the city secretary will forward a copy of the complaint to the chair of
the Ethics Advisory Commission and to the person charged in the complaint.
The person charged in the complaint shall have the opportunity to submit a
sworn statement, together with such other information as he or she feels is
relevant. If the complaint is not complete, the city secretary will notify the
complainant in writing that the complaint is incomplete. The complainant shall
have 20 days after the date of the notice to provide the required information, or
the complaint will not be processed.

5. Within 30 days after receipt of the complaint by the chair, a preliminary panel of
the Ethics Advisory Commission shall make a preliminary finding as to whether
or not the complaint states a claim under the Ethics Code and is supported by
just cause. (“Just cause” means such cause as is found to exist upon a
reasonable inquiry that would induce a reasonably intelligent and prudent
person to believe that an act or acts constituting an ethical violation has been
committed).

6. If the preliminary finding is that the complaint DOES NOT state a claim under
the Ethics Code or does not have just cause, based upon the statements and
evidence submitted, the complaint will be dismissed by the preliminary panel of
the Ethics Advisory Commission.

7. If a complaint is summarily dismissed pursuant to a preliminary finding, written
notice identifying the reason(s) for the dismissal will be sent to the complainant
and the individual about whom the complaint was made.
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COMPLAINT FORM INSTRUCTIONS, continued

8. If the complaint is not summarily dismissed by a preliminary panel of the Ethics
Advisory Commission, the Ethics Advisory Commission will notify the
complainant and the individual about whom the complaint was made of the
date of an evidentiary hearing regarding the complaint. Written notice by
certified mail or personal service (or by first class mail, facsimile, or email if
such consent is given in writing) will be sent to the complainant and the
individual about whom the complaint was made not less than 10 days before
the date of the hearing. The notice must state the specific provision(s) of the
Ethics Code alleged in the complaint to have been violated. The person
charged in the complaint must have notice of the provision of the Ethics Code
at issue and be given an opportunity to respond.

9. A complaint alleging violation of Chapter 12A, Dallas City Code, must be filed
with the city secretary within one year after the date of the alleged violation.
Complaints alleging activity more than one year before the date of the alleged
violation will not be accepted by the city secretary.

10. If the complaint is dismissed because the evidence failed to establish a
violation of the Ethics Code, the Ethics Advisory Commission shall not entertain
any other similar complaint based on substantially the same evidence.

11.All papers and communications relating to a complaint must be treated as
confidential unless required to be made public by the Public Information Act or
other applicable law.

City of Dallas 20f2 Complaint Form Instructions
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Ethics Complaint Regarding
Councilman Casey Thomas Il

Attachment 1

DESCRIPTION OF COMPLAINT

I. Councilman Thomas’s receipt of certain gifts.

On July 10, 2019, D Magazine published an article in which it reported that Councilman Thomas
had been the recipient of certain gifts from VisitDallas, a contractor engaged by the City of Dallas to
promote the city and its convention center (a copy of this article is attached as Exhibit 1). Linked in the
article was a list of recipients of gifts from VisitDallas, along with the gifts received (a copy of this list is
attached as Exhibit 2). Between the dates of June 3, 2016 and December 17, 2018, Councilman Thomas
received from VisitDallas gifts comprising tickets to six events, five of which were in 2018 (collectively,
the “Gifts”). A second D Magazine article dated July 15, 2019 (a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 3)
cited the value of just one of the tickets Councilman Thomas received (to a concert by Bruno Mars on
October 14, 2018) as having a value of $591.

Il. Councilman Thomas’s Annual Gift Disclosure Reports. Violation of Section 12A-5(b) (failure to
report gifts)

The July 15, 2019, D Magazine article also included links to Councilman Thomas’s Annual Gift
Disclosure Reports for the years 2016, 2017 and 2018 (copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit 4,
Exhibit 5 and Exhibit 6, respectively). These Annual Gift Disclosure Reports do not reflect Councilman
Thomas's receipt of the Gifts.

Ill. Councilman Thomas’s Official Acts Regarding VisitDallas

On May 15, 2019, Councilman Thomas participated in a council briefing at which the recent
audit of VisitDallas was considered, which participation was an official action. Councilman Thomas
neither disclosed any economic interest in VisitDallas, nor recused himself from participating in that
portion of the council briefing that concerned VisitDallas, nor filed a statement of conflict of interest
with the City Secretary’s office regarding any conflict of interest with respect to VisitDallas.

-Attachment 1-



Attachment 2

CODE VIOLATIONS

I. Violation of Section 12A-5(a) (acceptance of gifts that tend to reward or influence official conduct)

It is reasonable to infer that the Gifts tend to reward or influence, or be intended to reward or
influence Councilman Thomas’s official conduct with regard to VisitDallas, making his acceptance of the
Gifts a violation of Section 12-5(a) of the Code of Ethics.

Il. Violation of Section 12A-5(b) (failure to report gifts)

The aggregate value of the Gifts is not clear, however the July 15, 2019, D Magazine article cites
the value of just one ticket received by Councilman Thomas as $591—far in excess of the $250 limit
which would require that the Gifts be reported. Councilman Thomas’s Annual Gift Disclosure Reports
fail to report the Gifts in violation of Section 12A-5(b) of the Code of Ethics.

Ill. Violation of Section 12A-3(a)(4) (official action despite improper economic interest)

Over the course of 2018 VisitDallas engaged in an ongoing pattern and practice of providing gifts
to Councilman Thomas; indeed, it made gifts to him no fewer than five times during that year.
Accordingly, it is reasonable to infer that Councilman Thomas expected that such gifts would continue to
be forthcoming. The value of the Gifts was not de minimis. Accordingly, by his acceptance of the Gifts
and his (inferable) anticipation of future gifts, Councilman Thomas gained an economic interest in
VisitDallas. On May 15, 2019, despite this economic interest in VisitDallas, Councilman Thomas
participated in a council briefing regarding VisitDallas, in violation of Section 12A-3(a)(4) of the Code of
Ethics.

Ill. Violation of Section 12A-12.1(a)(1) and (b)(8) (failure to recuse)

Councilman Thomas’s economic interest in VisitDallas requires that he recuse himself from
taking official actions with respect to matters involving VisitDallas. Councilman Thomas did not recuse
himself from participating in that portion of the May 15, 2019, Council Briefing that concerned
VisitDallas, in violation of Sections 12A-12.1(a) and (b)(8) of the Code of Ethics.

IV. Violation of Section 12-12.1(a)(2) (failure to file statement of conflict of interest)

Councilman Thomas has failed to file a statement of conflict of interest with respect to
VisitDallas with the City Secretary’s office, a violation of Section 12A-12.1(a)(2) of the Code of Ethics.

V. Violation of Section 12-12.1(b)(8) (failure disclose conflict of interest)

Councilman Thomas has failed to disclose his conflict of interest to the City Council as required,
a violation of Section 12A-12.1(b)(8).

-Attachment 2, page 1-



Ethics Complaint Regarding
Councilman Casey Thomas Il

VI. Other Potential Violations

It remains unclear whether Councilman Thomas actively solicited the Gifts, thereby committing
a separate violation under Section 12A-5(a) of the Code of Ethics. In addition, because Councilman
Thomas is a salaried official of the City of Dallas and VisitDallas is an instrumentality of the City of Dallas,
the Gifts constitute compensation which is required to be reported under the United States Tax Code.
Accordingly, if VisitDallas and Councilman Thomas failed to report the Gifts to the IRS, both Councilman

Thomas and VisitDallas may have violated federal law and, as a result, Section 12A-1.2(a)(2) of the Code
of Ethics.

VII. Prayer for Order to Produce

In order to fully resolve all potential ethics violations relating to Councilman Thomas’s receipt of
gifts from VisitDallas, the complainant respectfully begs the Ethics Advisory Commission to order the
production of all public records comprising (a) communications between and among Councilman
Thomas, his Personal Assistant, his Council Liaison and any employee, officer, board member or agent of
VisitDallas regarding the Gifts or the related concerts or events and/or Councilman Thomas'’s official
actions with respect to VisitDallas and (b) any reports on Form 1099 or any similar document by which
VisitDallas reported to the United States Internal Revenue Service its provision of the Gifts to
Councilman Thomas.

-Attachment 2, page 2-



Ethics Complaint Regarding
Councilman Casey Thomas Il

Attachment 3
SOURCES OF EVIDENCE

D Magazine article dated July 10, 2019, attached hereto as Exhibit 1.
List of gifts by VisitDallas to various persons, attached hereto as Exhibit 2.
D Magazine article dated July 15, 2019, attached hereto as Exhibit 3.

Annual Gift Disclosure Report of Councilman Thomas for the year 2016, attached hereto as
Exhibit 4.

Annual Gift Disclosure Report of Councilman Thomas for the year 2017, attached hereto as
Exhibit 5.

Annual Gift Disclosure Report of Councilman Thomas for the year 2018, attached hereto as
Exhibit 6.

The Complete Agenda and Briefing Combined for the City Council Briefing on May 15, 2019, in
which Councilman Thomas participated in an official capacity, which document is accessible on
the City of Dallas's website.

-Attachment 3-



Ethics Complaint Regarding
Councilman Casey Thomas Il

Exhibit 1
July 10, 2019 Article from D Magazine

Retrieved as of 12:01 p.m. on August 22, 2019 at
https://www.dmagazine.com/frontburner/2019/07/dallas-finally-sent-the-list-of-council-members-who-
used-the-visitdallas-suite-at-aac/

-Exhibit 1-



SPORTS & LEISURE

Dallas Fina@y Sent the
List of Council

Members Who Used
the VisitDallas Suite at
AAC

Was that really so hard?

BY SHAWN SHINNEMAN PUBLISHED IN FRONTBURNER JULY 10, 2019 1:00 PM

We did it!

Last week, we got fed up enough with the city of Dallas’
open records runaround that I wweteastery complaining.
We were due a list of City Council members who have
5 used VisitDallas” suite at the American Airlines Center
since 2016. The Office of the Attorney General told the
city to give it to us. But the city hadn’t. A records official
claimed the city never got the ruling from the AG.

Yesterday, the city magically found the ruling and sent
the list.

Today, we present the list to you. Is it the most exciting
list in the world? Maybe not. Two Council members,
current southern Dallas representative Casey Thomas and

former West Dallas member Monica Alonzo, accepted



tickets. Here is what they attended c[De last three
years:

Monica Alonzo (June 6, 2017 —Enrique Iglesias
& Pitbull)

Monica Alonzo (November 12, 2017 —Latino
Mix Live!)

Casey Thomas (June 3, 2016 —R. Kelly)

Casey Thomas (May 27, 2018 —Justin
Timberlake)

Casey Thomas (July 20, 2018 —Sam Smith)
Casey Thomas (August 17, 2018 —WWW Big 3)
Casey Thomas (October 14, 2018 —Bruno Mars)
Casey Thomas (December 12, 2018 —Michelle
Obama)

That’s all, folks.

I am curious how a Council member gets their hands on
these tickets, particularly in light of the aghast look on the
faces of several of them in February. That was when this
first camewp, when then-Councilman and mayoral
candidate Scott Griggs questioned VisitDallas officials
about use of the suite. VisitDallas says tickets go to
elected officials to help build relationships with outsiders
that VisitDallas hosts.

I've reached out to Thomas for comment and will update
this story if I hear back.

Also in the document, we get a glimpse of the names of
VisitDallas board members and Kay Bailey Hutchison
Convention Center staff who have used the suite. Finally,
there’s a list of VisitDallas employees who've used it.

That part is quite long; VisitDallas had at least two



representatives present during each We see that
ousted CEO Phillip Jones saw Stevi , a ho-hum
Mavs-Pistons game, and —two straight years —the Trans-

Siberian Orchestra.

Here’s something the city semtws about how the suite is
used. It says elected officials are invited “to help
demonstrate the city’s interest in the business.” City
Council members and VisitDallas board members
accounted for about 1 percent of the 4,275 tickets that
were used from 2016 to 2018.

“The use of these tickets plays an important part in how
we build relationships and showcase the destination in
order to get positive stories written about Dallas and
convince decisionmakers to host their meetings and

events here,” the memo reads.

Hereis the whele list. If you see anything interesting, let

us know.

Anyway, if there’s a moral here, it’s that you should

always complain.

SPORTS & LEISURE

Tags: DALLAS CITY COUNCIL / AMERICAN AIRLINES CENTER / CASEY THOMAS / VISITDALLAS



Ethics Complaint Regarding
Councilman Casey Thomas Il

Exhibit 2
List of Gifts by VisitDallas to Various Persons
Retrieved as of 12:01 p.m. on August 22, 2019, at:

https://assets.dmagstatic.com/wp-
content/uploads/2019/07/Releasable Information Visit Dallas 11 pages.pdf

-Exhibit 2-



City of Dallas/Board of DIrectors Ticket Requests/Attendees

Name Company Event

Chrls Pllavakls Dallas Marriott City Center 03/21/17 Mavericks vs Golden State Warriors
Chrls Pllavakis Dallas Marriott City Center 01/03/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Golden State Warriors
AndreaGates Rosewood Mansion on Turtle Creek 07/18/17 Neil Diamond

Carrie Parsons Freeman 12/14/18 Elton John

Joyce Wllllams Dallas County Community College District  12/17/18 Michelle Obama

Tyrus Sanders Regions Bank 12/17/18 Michelle Obama

Peg Hall Dentons US LLP 12/17/18 Michelle Obama

MonlcaAlonzo City of Dallas 06/16/17 Enrique Iglesias & Pitbull
MonlcaAlonzo City of Dallas 11/12/17 Latino Mix Livel

Casey Thomas City of Dallas 06/03/16 R. Kelly

Casey Thomas City of Dallas 05/27/18 Justin Timberlake

Casey Thomas City of Dallas 07/20/18 Sam Smith

Casey Thomas City of Dallas 08/17/18 WWW Big3

Casey Thomas City of Dallas 10/14/18 Bruno Mars

Casey Thomas City of Dallas 12/17/18 Michelle Obama

Ron King KBHCCD 02/06/16 Dallas Starsvs. Chicago Blackhawks
Sonja Milier KBHCCD 02/26/16 Mavericks vs Denver Nuggets
Trenton Becker KBHCCD 01/03/17 Mavericks vs Washington Wizards
Trenton Becker KBHCCD 01/04/17 Dallas Stars vs. Montreal Canadiens
Meg Doty KBHCCD 01/15/17 Mavericks vs Minnesota Timberwolves
Yldefonso Rodriguez  KBHCCD 11/06/16 Mavericks vs Milwaukee Bucks
Yldefonso Rodriguez  KBHCCD 12/05/16 Mavericks vs Charlotte Hornets
Yldefonso Rodriguez  KBHCCD 03/07/17 Mavericks vs Los Angeles Lakers
Trenton Becker KBHCCD 03/08/17 Dallas Stars vs. Ottawa Senators

hlghlighted names served onthe VisitDallasBoard of Directors

Exhibit B



Staff Ticket Requests/Attendees

Name Company Event

lay Marsh VisitDallas 01/02/16 Mavericks vs New Orleans Pelicans
Jennifer Watson VisitDallas 01/02/16 Mavericks vs New Orleans Pelicans
Teresa Diaz VisitDallas 01/02/18 Dallas Stars vs. Columbus Blue Jackets
Jackie Parkhill VisitDallas 01/02/18 Dalias Stars vs. Columbus Blue Jackets
Emery Zuchrin VisitDallas 01/02/18 Dallas Stars vs. Columbus Blue lackets
Brenda Flores VisitDallas 01/02/18 Dallas Stars vs. Columbus Blue Jackets
Sylvia Ray VisitDallas 01/02/18 Dallas Stars vs. Calumbus Blue Jackets
Kevin Owens VisitDallas 01/03/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Golden State Warriors
Frank Librio VisitDallas 01/04/18 Dallas Stars vs. New Jersey Devils

Kara Kirkby VisitDallas 01/05/17 Mavericks vs Phoenix Suns

Teresa Diaz VisitDallas 01/05/17 Mavericks vs Phoenix Suns

Petre White VisitDallas 01/05/17 Mavericks vs Phoenix Suns

Palge Nelson VisitDallas 01/05/17 Mavericks vs Phoenlx Suns

Autumn Childs VisitDallas 01/05/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Chicago Bulis
Joe Albsmeyer VisltDallas 01/05/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Chicago Bulls
Alicia Moneyhun VisitDallas 01/07/16 Dallas Stars vs. Winnipeglets
Christina Miller VisitDallas 01/07/16 Dallas Stars vs. Winnipeg Jets

Jana Hofer VisitDallas 01/07/16 Dallas Stars vs. Winnipeg Jets
AnaChrista Robles visitDallas 01/07/17 Mavericks vs Atlanta Hawks

Sandy Galletta VisitDaltas 01/07/17 Mavericks vs Atlanta Hawks
DeeWilllams VisitDallas 01/07/17 Mavericks vs Atlanta Hawks

Meg Gould visitDallas 01/07/18 Dallas Maverlcks vs. New York Knicks
Kara Kirkby VisitDallas 01/07/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. New York Knicks
Romy Morales VisitDallas 01/07/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. New York Knicks
Palge Nelson VisitDallas 01/07/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. New York Knicks
Stephanie Evans VisitDallas 01/07/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. New York Knicks
Kevin Owens vVisitDallas 01/12/16 Mavericks vs Cleveland Cavaliers
Gayla Fussell visltDallas 01/12/17 Dallas Stars vs. Detroit Red Wings
Maribeth Lysen VisitDallas 01/12/17 Dallas Stars vs. Detroit Red Wings
Autumn Childs VisitDallas 01/13/18 Dallas Maverlcks vs. LA Lakers
Heather Walker VisitDallas 01/13/18 Dallas Maverlcks vs. LA Lakers
Courtney McConnell  VisitDallas 01/13/18 Dallas Stars vs. Colorado Avalanche
Dena Rambo VisitDallas 01/14/17 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Wlid
Jenny Lynch VisitDallas 01/14/17 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Wild
Stephanie Evans VisitDallas 01/14/18 Katy Perry

Gayla Fussell VisitDallas 01/14/18 Katy Perry

Jana Hofer VisitDallas 01/14/18 Katy Perry

Dena Rambo VisitDallas 01/15/17 Mavericks vs Minnesota Timberwolves
Jenny Lynch VisitDallas 01/15/17 Mavericks vs Minnesota Timberwolves
Minnie Munoz VisitDallas 01/20/16 Mavericks vs Minnesota Timberwolves
Minnie Munoz VisitDallas 01/20/17 Mavericks vs Utah Jazz

Deb Burleson VisitDallas 01/21/16 Dallas Stars vs. Edmonton Oilers

Erica Critzer VisitDallas 01/21/17 Dallas Stars vs. Washington Capitals
Kevin Owens VisitDallas 01/21/17 Dallas Starsvs. Washington Capitals
Kevin Owens visitDallas 01/22/16 Mavericks vs Oklahoma City Thunder
Larry Kelly VisitDallas 01/23/16 Dallas Stars vs. Colorado Avalanche
Ginger Llvely-Cade VisitDallas 01/23/18 Dallas Stars vs. Florida Panthers

Larry Kelly VisitDallas 01/23/18 Dallas Stars vs. Florida Panthers
JoeAlbsmeyer VisitDallas 01/23/18 Dallas Stars vs. Florida Panthers
Monica Paul VisitDallas 01/23/18 Dallas Stars vs. Florida Panthers
Stephanie Evans VisitDallas 01/23/18 Dallas Starsvs. Florida Panthers
Alicia Moneyhun VisitDallas 01/24/17 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Witd
Sheryl Budelier VisitDallas 01/24/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Houston Rockets
Matthew A. jones VisitDallas 01/24/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Houston Rackets
Renee McKenney VisitDallas 01/24/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Houston Rackets
Gayla Fussell visltDallas 01/25/16 Dallas Stars vs. Calgary Flames

Deb Burleson VisitDallas 01/25/16 Dallas Stars vs. Calgary Flames

Alicia Moneyhun VisitDallas 01/25/17 Mavericks vs New York Knicks
Debarah Wilson VisitDallas 01/25/17 Mavericks vs New York Knicks

Meg Gould VisltDallas 01/25/18 Dallas Stars vs. Toronto Maple Leafs



Mark Thompson
Frank Librio
Michael Rudowski
Alicia Moneyhun
Rauf Santillan
Kevin Owens
Meg Goulid
Sandy Galletta
Adrain Armstrong
Renee McKenney
Vicky Sosa

Raul Santillan
Kevin Owens
lana Hofer
Kevin Owens
Jana Hofer

Deb Burleson
Stephanie Faulk
Stephanie Evans
lenny Lynch
Dena Rambo
Larry Kelly
Maribeth Lysen
Dena Rambo
Jennifer Brown
Deb Burleson
Vicky Sosa
Minnie Munoz
Nick Totin
Sheryl Budelier
Kevin Owens
Phillip J. Jones
Ruben Perez
Dee Williams
Ruben Perez
Nadine Taylor
Larry Kelly

Jane Brecunier
EricaCritzer
Autumn Chllds
Paola Arias
Diana Alvarez
Deb Burleson
Ruben Perez
Minnie Munoz
EricaCritzer
Larry Kelly
Alicia Moneyhun
DenaRambo
Jana Hofer
Jenny Lynch
Sheryl Budelier
Joe Albsmeyer
Kara Kirkby

Joe Albsmeyer
Rebecca Snodgrass
Dena Rambgo
Maribeth Lysen
Heather Walker
Frank Librio
Larry Kelly
Lifiana Rlvera

VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas

01/25/18 Dallas Stars vs. Toronto Maple Leafs
01/25/18 Dallas Stars vs. Toronto Maple Leafs
01/25/18 Dallas Stars vs. Toronto Maple Leafs
01/26/17 Dallas Stars vs. Buffalo Sabres
01/27/18 Harlem Globetrotters

01/27/18 Harlem Globetrotters

01/28/17 Harlem Globetrotters2 pm
01/28/17 Harlem Globetrotters 2 pm
01/28/17 Harlem Globetrotters 7 pm
01/28/17 Harlem Globetrotters 7 pm
01/29/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Miami Heat
01/29/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Miami Heat
01/30/17 Mavericks vs Cleveland Cavaliers
01/30/18 Dallas Stars vs. Los AngelesKings
01/31/16 Mavericks vs Phoenix Suns
01/31/17 Dallas Stars vs. Toronto Maple Leafs
02/01/17 Mavericks vs Phitadelphia 76ERS
02/03/17 Eric Church

02/03/18 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Wild
02/04/17 Dallas Stars vs. Chicago Blackhawks
02/04/17 Dallas Stars vs. Chicago Blackhawks
02/05/16 Mavericks vs San Antanio Spurs
02/05/18 Dallas Stars vs. New York Rangers
02/06/16 Dallas Stars vs. Chicago Blackhawks
02/09/16 Mavericks vs Utah Jazz

02/09/16 Mavericks vs Utah Jazz

02/09/16 Mavericks vs Utah Jazz

02/09/17 Mavericks vs Utah Jazz

02/09/18 Dallas Stars vs. Pittsburgh Penguins
02/09/18 Dallas Stars vs. Pittsburgh Penguins
02/10/17 The Comedy Get Down

02/12/17 JeffDunham

02/12/17 JeffDunham
02/12/17 Jeff Dunham

02/13/16 Dallas Stars vs. WashIngton Capitals
02/13/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Sacramento Kings
02/20/16 Dallas Stars vs. Boston Bruins
02/21/16 Mavericks vs Philadelphla 76ERS
02/22/17 Twenty One Pilots

02/22/17 Twenty One Pilots

02/22/17 Twenty One Pilots

02/22/17 Twenty OnePilots

02/23/17 Bon Jovi

02/23/17 Bon Jovi

02/23/17 Bon lovi

02/23/17 Bon Jovi

02/24/16 Mavericks vs Oklahoma City Thunder
02/25/16 Dallas Stars vs. Winnipeg lets
02/26/16 Mavericks vs Denver Nuggets
02/26/16 Mavericks vs Denver Nuggets
02/26/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Indiana Pacers
02/26/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Indiana Pacers
02/27/17 Mavericks vs Miam| Heat

02/27/18 Dallas Stars vs. Calgary Flames
02/27/18 Dallas Stars vs. Calgary Flames
02/27/18 Dallas Stars vs. Calgary Flames
02/28/16 Mavericks vs Minnesota Timberwolves
02/28/17 Dallas Stars vs. Pittsburgh Penguins
02/28/17 Dallas Stars vs. Pittsburgh Penguins
02/28/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Oklahoma City Thunder
02/239/16 Dallas Stars vs. Detroit Red Wings
03/01/16 Mavericks vs Orlando Magic



Erik Arellanos
Rick Holland
Deb Burleson
lenny Lynch
Erlca Critzer
Courtney McConnell
Alicia Moneyhun
Stephanie Faulk
Gayla Fussell
Alicia Moneyhun
Larry Kelly

Kara Kirkby
Monica Paul
Kara Kirkby
Sandy Galletta
Raul Santillan
Erik Arellanos
Courtney McConnell
Wesley Moy
Dena Rambo
Brad Kent

Petre White
Larry Kelly
Maribeth Lysen
Ashley Turner
Gayla Fussell
Heather Walker
Kevin Owens
Minnie Munoz
lennifer Brown
lerika Brito-Morales
Glnger Lively-Cade
Jenny Lynch
lana Hofer
Ashley Turner
Raul Santillan
lanaHofer

Larry Kelly
Jenny Lynch

Dee Willlams
Brad Kent

Mary Grimley
Brad Kent

Mary Grimley
Deb Burleson
Ruben Perez
Kevin Owens
Dena Rambo
Paola Arlas

Jay Marsh

Joe Albsmeyer
Ruben Perez
Sandy Galletta
Joe Albsmeyer
Lillana Rivera
Gayla Fussell
Ruben Perez
Courtney McConnell
Nadine Taylor
Kevin Owens
Phillip . Jones
Erik Arellanos

VisitDallas
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VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
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VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas

03/01/16 Mavericks vs Orlando Magic

03/01/18 Dallas Stars vs. Tampa Bay Lightning

03/02/17 Dallas Stars vs. New York Islanders

03/02/18 Blake Shelton

03/02/18 Blake Shelton

03/02/18 Blake Shelton

03/03/16 Mavericks vs Sacramento Kings

03/03/16 Mavericks vs Sacramento Kings

03/03/18 Dallas Stars vs St Louis Blues

03/04/16 Dallas Stars vs. New lersey Devils

03/04/16 Dallas Stars vs. New Jersey Devils

03/04/16 Dallas Stars vs. New lersey Devils

03/04/17 Green Day

03/04/17 Green Day

03/04/17 Green Day

03/04/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. New Orleans Pelicans
03/05/17 Mavericks vs Oklahoma City Thunder
03/05/18 Dallas Stars vs. Ottawa Senators

03/05/18 Dallas Stars vs. Ottawa Senators

03/06/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Denver Nuggets

03/06/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Denver Nuggets

03/06/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Denver Nuggets

03/07/16 Mavericks vs Los Angeles Clippers

03/07/17 Mavericks vs Los Angeles Lakers

03/07/18 Demi Lovato & DJ Khaled

03/07/18 Demi Lovato & Di Khaled

03/07/18 Demi Lovato & Df Khaled

03/07/18 Demi Lovato & DJ Khaled

03/08/17 Dallas Stars vs. Ottawa Senators

03/09/16 Mavericks vs Detroit Pistons

03/09/18 Dallas Stars vs. Anaheim Ducks

03/10/17 Mavericks vs Brooklyn Nets

03/11/16 Dallas Stars vs. Chicago Blackhawks

03/11/17 Mavericks vs Phoenix Suns

03/11/17 Mavericks vs Phoenix Suns

03/11/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Houston Rockets
03/11/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Houston Rockets
03/12/16 Dallas Stars vs. St. Louls Blues

03/12/16 Mavericks vs Indiana Pacers

03/12/16 Mavericks vs Indiana Pacers

03/15/18 NCAA Div 1 Basketball Championships Session 1
03/15/18 NCAA Div 1 Basketball Championships Session 1
03/15/18 NCAA Div 1 Basketball Championships Session 2
03/15/18 NCAA Div 1 Basketball Championships Session 2
03/17/16 Dallas Stars vs. Tampa Bay Lightning
03/17/16 Dallas Stars vs. Tampa Bay Lightning
03/18/16 Mavericks vs Golden State Warriars

03/18/17 Disney on Ice Worlds of Enchantment 3:30 pm
03/18/18 Lorde

03/19/16 Dallas Stars vs. New York Islanders

03/19/16 Dallas Stars vs. New York Islanders

03/19/17 Disney on Ice Worlds of Enchantment 1:30 pm
03/19/17 Disney on ice Worlds of Enchantment 1:30 pm
03/19/18 WWE Monday Night Raw

03/20/16 Mavericks vs Portland Trallblazers

03/20/17 Dallas Stars vs. San Jose Sharks

03/20/17 Dallas Stars vs. San Jose Sharks

03/20/18 WWE Smackdown Live

03/20/18 WWE Smackdown Live

03/21/17 Mavericks vs Golden State Warriors

03/21/17 Mavericks vs Golden State Warriors

03/22/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Utah Jazz



Raul Santillan
Kim Borneman
Sheryl Budeller
Liliana Rivera
Joe Albsmeyer
Gayla Fussell
Kevin Owens
Vanessa Kager
Ruben Perez
Meg Gould

Erik Arellanos
Liliana Rivera
Stephanie Faulk
Gayla Fussell
Brad Kent
Monica Paul
Nichole Robb
Monica Paul
Autumn Childs
Deb Burleson
Petre White
Deb Burleson
Mary Grimley
Gayla Fusselt
Marlbeth Lysen
Deborah Wilson
Jennifer Brown
Jana Hofer
Minnie Munoz
Deb Burleson
Vanessa Kager
Vicky Sosa
Courtney McConnell
Jane Brecunier
Ruben Perez
Maribeth Lysen
Christina Miller
Vicky Sosa
Priscellaljoma
Matthew A. Jones
Ruben Perez
Maribeth Lysen
Ruben Perez
Deborah Wilson
Meg Gould
Vicky Sosa

Jana Hofer
Ruben Perez
Jay Marsh
Deborah Wilson
Heather Walker
Autumn Childs
Vanessa Stewart
Marla Espinosa
Diana Alvarez
Ashiey Turner
Kevin Owens
Kevin Owens
Ashley Turner
Ruben Perez
Kevin Owens
Ruben Perez

VisitDallas
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VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
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VisitDallas
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VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas

03/23/18 Dallas Stars vs. Boston Bruins

03/24/17 Dallas Stars vs. San lose Sharks

03/24/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Charlotte Hornets

03/25/17 Mavericks vs Toronto Raptors

03/25/18 Dallas Stars vs. Vancouver Canucks

03/26/18 Bon Jovi

03/26/18 Bon Jovi

03/30/16 Mavericks vs New York Knicks

03/30/16 Mavericks vs New York Knicks

03/30/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Minnesota Timberwolves

03/30/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Minnesota Timberwolves

03/30/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Minnesota Timberwolves

03/30/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Minnesota Timberwolves

03/31/16 Dallas Stars vs. Arizona Coyotes

03/31/16 Dallas Stars vs. Arizona Coyotes

03/31/17 NCAA Women's Basketball Final Four Championship
03/31/18 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Wild

04/02/17 NCAA Women's Basketball Final Four Championship
04/03/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Portland Trail Blazers

04/04/17 Dallas Stars vs. Arizona Coyotes

04/05/16 Bruce Springsteen

04/05/16 Bruce Springsteen

04/05/16 Bruce Springsteen

04/06/1.6 Mavericks vs Houston Rockets

04/06/17 Dallas Stars vs. Nashville Predators

04/06/17 Dallas Stars vs. Nashville Predators

04/07/16 Dallas Stars vs. Colorado Avalanche

04/07/17 Mavericks vs San Antonio Spurs

04/07/18 Disney on lce

04/08/16 Mavericks vs Memphis Grizlies

04/09/16 Dallas Stars vs. Nashville Predatars

04/10/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Phoenix Suns

04/10/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Phoenix Suns

04/13/16 Mavericks vs San Antonio Spurs

04/14/16 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Wild Playoffs Round 1, Game 1
04/14/16 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Wild Playoffs Round 1, Game 1
04/16/16 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Wild Playoffs Round 1, Game 2
04/16/16 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Wild Playoffs Round 1, Game 2
04/16/16 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Wild Playoffs Round 1, Game 2
04/19/16 Duran Duran

04/21/16 Mavericks vs Oklahoma City Round 1, Game 1

04/21/16 Maverlcks vs Oklahoma City Round 1, Game 1

04/22/16 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Wild Playoffs Round 1, Game 5
04/22/16 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Wild Playoffs Round 1, Game 5
04/22/17 Tom Petty & The Heartbreakers

04/23 /16 Maverlcks vs Oklahoma City Round 1, Game 2

04/23/16 Mavericks vs Oklahoma City Round 1, Game 2

04/29/16 Dallas Stars vs. St. Louls Blues Playoffs Round 2, Game 1
05/01/18 PINK

05/01/18 PINK

05/01/18 PINK

05/01/18 PINK

05/02/1.8 PINK

05/04/17 The Weeknd

05/04/17 The Weeknd

05/04/17 The Weeknd

05/04/17 The Weeknd

05/06/17 Chris Brown

05/06/17 Chris Brown

05/07/16 Dallas Stars vs. St. Louis Blues Playoffs Round 2, Game 5
05/13/16 Rihanna

05/13/16 Rihanna



Vanessa Stewart
Nikki Greer-Dukowitz
Phillip 1. Jones
Raul Santillan
Maria Espinosa
Kevin Owens
Gayla Fussel|
Heather Walker
Stephanle Evans
Veronica Torres
Renee McKenney
Kevin Owens
Courtney McConnell
Teresa Diaz
Minnie Munoz
Zane Harrington
Paola Arias
Gayla Fussell
Ginger Lively-Cade
Heather Walker
Kevin Owens
Ruben Perez
Dawn Jantsch
Sandy Galletta
ConnleKredell
Jana Hofer
Sandy Galletta
Christina Miller
Romy Morales
Stephanie Evans
Joe Albsmeyer
Kevin Owens
Kevin Owens
Veronica Torres
Renee McKenney
Matthew A, Jones
Jana Hofer

Diana Alvarez
Ashley Turner
Connie Kredell
Diana Alvarez
Jana Hofer

Kevin Owens
Zane Harrington
Kevin Owens
Veronica Torres
Gayla Fussell
Kevin Owens

Erik Arellanos
Renee McKenney
Kevin Owens
Kevin Owens
Paige Nelson
Veronica Torres
Nick Totin

Kevin Owens
Gayla Fussel|
Nichole Robb
Sheryl Budelier
Dee Williams
Debaorah Wilson
Kevin Owens
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05/15/16 The Cure

05/15/16 The Cure

05/18/16 Florence and the Machines
05/25/18 Luis Miguel

05/25/18 Luis Miguel

05/27/18 Justin Timberlake

05/27/18 Justin Timberlake

05/27/18 Justin Timberlake

05/28/18 Justin Timberlake

05/28/18 Justin Timberlake

06/01/18 Paul Simon

06/03/16 R. Kelly

06/05/18 Harry Styles

06/05/18 Harry Styles

06/05/18 Harry Styles

06/06/18 Shania Twain

06/06/18 Shania Twain

06/09/18 Maroon 5

06/09/18 Maroon 5

06/09/18 Maraon 5

06/16/17 Enrique Iglesias & Pitbull
06/18/16 Selena Gomez

06/22/16 Steely Dan & Steve Winwood
06/23/17 Iron Malden

06/23/17 Iran Maiden

07/03/17 Roger Waters

07/03/17 Roger Waters

07/03/17 Roger Waters

07/09/17 WWE Great Balls of Fire
07/08/17 WWE Great Balls of Flre
07/09/17 WWE Great Balls of Fire
07/11/17 Daryl Hall & John Oates and Tears for Fears
07/14/17 Kendrick Lamar

07/14/17 Kendrick Lamar

07/18/17 Neil Diamond

07/18/17 Neil Diamond

07/18/18 The Smashing Pumpkins
07/19/17 Shawn Mendes

07/19/17 Shawn Mendes

07/19/17 Shawn Mendes

07/20/18 Sam Smith

07/20/18 Sam Smith

07/20/18 S5am Smith

07/20/18 Sam Smith

07/21/16 Drake & Future with Roy Woods
07/21/16 Drake & Future with Roy Woods
07/22/16 Pitbull

07/22/16 Pitbull

07/23/16 Julion Alvarez

07/23/17 Earth Wind & Fire

07/23/17 Earth Wind & Fire

07/24/18 Hall & Oates and Train
07/30/17 Big 3 Professional 3 on 3 Basketball
07/30/17 Big3 Professional 3 on 3 Basketball
08/03/17 Lionel Richie and Mariah Carey
08/03/17 Lionel Richieand Mariah Carey
08/03/17 Lionel Richie and Mariah Carey
08/04/17 Queen + Adam Lambert
08/04/17 Queen + Adam Lambert
08/04/17 Queen + Adam Lambert
08/04/18 Panic! at the Disco

08/05/17 John Mayer



Nick Totin
Stephanie Faulk
Joe Albsmeyer
Nadine Taylor
Matthew A, Jones
Sandy Galletta
Heather Walker
Kevln Owens
Gayla Fussell
Kevin Owens
Diana Alvarez
Kevin Owens
Nadine Taylor
Veronica Torres
Raul Santillan
Kevin Owens
Erik Arellanos
Stephanie Evans
Courtney McConnell
Larry Kelly

lake Lease

loe Albsmeyer
Kevin Owens
Ruben Perez
Gayla Fussell
Maribeth Lysen
Deborah Wilson
Zane Harrington
Stephanie Faulk
Ashley Turner
Kevin Owens
Maribeth Lysen
Gayla Fussell
Kevin Owens
Ruben Perez
VeronicaTorres
Kevin Owens
Courtney McConnell
Zane Harrington
Jenny Lynch
Dee Williams
Nlichole Robb
Sheryl Budeller
Jerika Brito-Morales
Zane Harrington
Nadine Taylor
Kevin Owens
Jerika Brito-Morales
Stephanie Evans
Kevin Owens
Autumn Childs
Jana Hofer

Erlk Arellanos
Liliana Rivera
Dee Williams
Meg Gould

Raul Santillan
Raul Santlllan
Erik Arellanos
Jackle Parkhill
Emery Zuchrin
Brenda Flores
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08/05/17 John Mayer

08/10/18 Marvel Universe Live

08/11/18 Marvel Universe Live

08/11/18 Marvel Universe Live

08/12/18 Marvel Universe Live

08/13/18 JeffLynne's ELO

08/13/18 JeffLynne's ELO

08/17/18 WWW Big3

08/18/17 Ed Sheeran

08/18/17 Ed Sheeran

08/18/17 Ed Sheeran

08/18/18 ) Cole

08/18/18 ) Cole

08/20/17 ) Cole

08/20/17 ] Cole

08/20/17 ) Cole

08/21/18 Shakira

08/21/18 Shakira

08/21/18 Shakira

08/30/16 WWE Smackdown

08/30/16 WWE Smackdown

08/30/16 WWE Smackdown

09/14/16 Bad Boy Family Reunion Tour

09/14/16 Bad Boy Family Reunion Tour

09/14/17 Janet Jackson

09/14/17 Janet Jackson

09/16/18 Game of Thranes Live featuring Ramin Djawadi
09/16/18 Game of Thrones Live featuring Ramin Djawadi
09/16/18 Game of Thrones Live featuring Ramin Djawadi
09/17/18 WWE Raw

09/17/18 WWE Raw

05/20/16 Carrie Underwood

09/20/16 Carrie Underwood

09/22/16 Kanye West

09/22/16 Kanye West

09/23/18 Childish Gambino

09/23/18 Chlidish Gambino

08/24/18 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Wild Preseason
09/24/18 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Wild Preseason
09/26/16 Dallas Stars vs. St. Louis Blues

09/26/16 Dallas Stars vs. St. Louis Blues

09/26/17 Dalias Stars vs. Minnesota Wild

09/26/17 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Wild

09/26/17 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Wild

09/26/17 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Wild

09/26/18 Drake

09/26/18 Drake

09/26/18 Drake

09/27/18 Drake

09/27/18 Drake

09/27/18 Drake

09/28/17 Arcade Fire

09/28/18 Alejandro Fernandez & Los Tigres Del Norte
09/29/16 Kellogg's Tour of Gymnastics Champions
09/29/16 Kellogg's Tour of Gymnastics Champions
09/29/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Beijing Ducks Preseason
09/30/17 Marcos Antonio Solis

09/30/18 Dallas Stars vs. Colorado Avalanche Preseason
10/02/16 MANA

10/02/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Milwaukee Bucks
10/02/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Milwaukee Bucks
10/02/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Milwaukee Bucks



Temesa Benit
Roger Barber
Brenda Bond
Meg Gould

Jerika Brito-Morales
Gayla Fussell
DenaRambo
lenny Lynch
Paige Nelson
Maribeth Lysen
Jana Hofer
Courtney McConnell
Paige Nelson

Dee Williams

Erik Arellanos
Vicky Sosa

Dee Williams
Meg Gauld

Kevin Owens

Erlk Arellanos
Ruben Perez
Gayla Fussell
Larry Kelly
Ginger Lively-Cade
Monica Paul
Maribeth Lysen
Nichole Robb
Heather Walker
Nick Totin

Jana Hofer

Raul Santillan
Veronica Torres
Meg Gould
Veronlica Torres
Autumn Childs
Paige Nelson
Maribeth Lysen
Autumn Childs
Jerika Brito-Morales
Courtney McConnell
Zane Harrington
Meg Gould
Veronica Torres
Zane Harrington
Stephanie Evans
Nadine Taylor
Kevin Owens
Gayla Fussell
Maribeth Lysen
VeronicaTorres
Kevin Owens
Diana Alvarez
Dawn Jantsch
Philllp J. Jones
Renee McKenney
Matthew A. Jones
Dawn Jantsch
Maribeth Lysen
Ruben Perez
Jenny Lynch
Nichole Robb
Courtney McConnell

VisitDallas
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10/02/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Milwaukee Bucks
10/02/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Milwaukee Bucks
10/04/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Chicago Bulls
10/04/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Chicago Bulls
10/04/18 Dallas Stars vs. Arizona Coyotes
10/05/16 Dallas Stars vs. Calorado Avalanche
10/06/17 Dallas Stars vs. Vegas Golden Knights
10/06/17 Dallas Stars vs. Vegas Galden Knights
10/06/18 Dallas Stars vs, Winnipeg lets
10/07/17 Tim McGraw & Faith Hill

10/07/17 Tim McGraw & Faith Hill

10/09/18 Dallas Stars vs. Toronto Maple Leafs
10/10/17 Dallas Stars vs, Detroit Red Wings
10/11/16 Mavericks vs Oklahoma City Thunder
10/12/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Charlotte Hornets Preseason
10/13/16 Dallas Stars vs. Anaheim Ducks
10/13/16 Dallas Stars vs. Anaheim Ducks
10/13/18 Dallas Stars vs. Anaheim Ducks
10/14/18 Bruno Mars

10/15/16 Marc Anthony

10/15/16 Marc Anthony

10/15/18 Bruno Mars

10/17/17 Dallas Stars vs. Arizona Cayotes
10/17/17 Dallas Stars vs. Arizona Coyotes
10/17/17 Dallas Stars vs. Arizona Coyotes
10/19/16 Mavericks vs Houstan Rockets
10/19/18 Dallas Stars vs. Minnesota Wild
10/20/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Sacramento Kings
10/20/17 Dallas Mavericks vs, Sacramento Kings
10/20/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Minnesota Timberwolves
10/21/17 Dallas Stars vs. Carolina Hurricanes
10/21/18 Romeo Santos

10/22/16 Dallas Stars vs. Columbus Blue Jackets
10/22/17 Marc Anthony

10/22/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Chicago Bulls
10/22/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Chicago Bulls
10/23/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Golden State Warriors
10/23/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Golden State Warriors
10/23/18 Dallas Stars vs. Los Angeles Kings
10/24/18 Josh Groban

10/24/18 Josh Groban

10/25/16 Dallas Stars vs. WinnipegJets
10/25/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Memphis Grizzlies
10/25/18 Dallas Stars vs. Anaheim Ducks
10/26/17 Halsey

10/26/18 Kevin Hart

10/26/18 Kevin Hart

10/27/17 Bruno Mars

10/27/17 Bruno Mars

10/27/18 Kevin Hart

10/27/18 Kevin Hart

10/28/18 Dallas Mavericks vs Utah Jazz
10/30/16 Stevie Nicks

10/30/16 Stevie Nicks

11/01/16 Adele

11/01/16 Adele

11/01/16 Adele

11/02/16 Adele

11/02/16 Adele

11/02/16 Adele

11/02/16 Adele

11/02/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. New York Knicks



Devon Yarbrough
Raul Santillan
Heather Walker
Deb Burleson

Kim Borneman
Nadine Taylor
JaneBrecunier
Marlbeth Lysen
Heather Walker
Jenny Lynch
Vicky Sosa
Maribeth Lysen
Renee McKenney
Autumn Childs
Deborah Wiison
Raul Santillan
DianaAlvarez
Courtney McConnell
Dana Snyder
Dakota Appelhans
Courtney McConnell
Dakota Appelhans
Meg Gould

Petre White
Ashley Turner
Raul Santillan

Erik Arellanos
Renee McKenney
Veronica Torres
ConnleKredell
Jerika Brito-Morales
VeronicaTorres
Brenda Bond
Jerika Brito-Morales
Ruben Perez
Kevin Owens
VeronicaTorres
Autumn Childs
Brenda Bond
Renee McKenney
Stephanie Evans
Paola Arias

Liliana Rivera
Raul Santlilan
DianaAlvarez
AnaChrista Robles
Paola Arias

Vicky Sosa

Meg Gould

Sheryl Budelier
Ruben Perez
Maribeth Lysen
Raul Santillan
Jerika Brito-Morales
Kevin Owens
Heather Walker
Autumn Childs
Dana Snyder
Stephanle Faulk
Ruben Perez

Mary Grimley
Kevin Owens

VisitDallas
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VisitDallas

11/02/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. New York Knicks
11/02/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. New York Knicks
11/03/16 Dallas Stars vs St Louis Blues

11/03/17 Dallas Maverlcks vs. New Orleans Pelicans
11/03/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. New Orleans Pelicans
11/03/18 Keith Urban

11/04/16 Mavericks vs Portland Trailblazers
11/04/17 Dallas Stars vs. Buffalo Sabres

11/04/17 Dallas Stars vs. Buffalo Sabres

11/05/16 Dallas Stars vs. Chicago Blackhawks
11/05/16 Dallas Stars vs. Chicago Blackhawks
11/06/16 Mavericks vs Milwaukee Bucks

11/06/16 Mavericks vs Milwaukee Bucks

11/06/16 Mavericks vs Milwaukee Bucks

11/06/17 Dallas Stars vs. Winnipeg Jets

11/06/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Washington Wizards
11/07/18 Twenty One Pilots

11/07/18 Twenty One Pilots

11/07/18 Twenty One Pilots

11/07/18 Twenty One Pilots

11/08/18 Dallas Stars vs. San Jose Sharks

11/08/18 Dallas Stars vs. San Jose Sharks

11/10/17 Dallas Stars vs. New York islanders
11/10/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Oklahoma City Thunder
11/10/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Oklahoma City Thunder
11/10/18 Dallas Stars vs. Nashville Predators
11/11/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Cleveland Cavaliers
11/11/17 Texas Tech vs. Baylor

11/12/17 Latino Mix Livel

11/13/17 imagine Dragons

11/14/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. San Antonio Spurs
11/14/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. San Antonio Spurs
11/14/18 Dallas Mavericks vs Utah Jazz

11/14/18 Dallas Mavericks vs Utah Jazz

11/15/16 Dallas Stars vs. New Jersey Devils
11/15/18 Travis Scott

11/15/18 Travis Scott

11/15/18 Travis Scott

11/16/18 Dallas Stars vs. Boston Brulns

11/17/16 Dallas Stars vs. Colorado Avalanche
11/17/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Minnesota Timberwolves
11/17/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Minnesota Timberwolves
11/17/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Golden State Warriors
11/18/17 Dallas Maverlcks vs. Milwaukee Bucks
11/18/18 Pepe Agullar y Famllia

11/18/18 Pepe Aguilar y Familia

11/18/18 Pepe Agullar y Familia

11/20/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Boston Celtlcs
11/21/17 Dallas Stars vs. Montreal Canadiens
11/21/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Brooklyn Nets
11/23/16 Mavericks vs Los Angeles Clippers
11/23/16 Mavericks vs Los Angeles Clippers
11/23/18 Dallas Stars vs. Ottawa Senators
11/23/18 Dallas Stars vs. Ottawa Senators
11/24/17 Dallas Stars vs. Calgary Flames

11/24/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Boston Celtics
11/24/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Boston Celtics
11/24/18 The Harlem Globetrotters

11/24/18 The Harlem Globetrotters

11/25/16 Dallas Stars vs. Vancouver Canucks
11/25/16 Dallas Stars vs. Vancouver Canucks
11/25/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Oklahoma City Thunder



Romy Morales
Dee Williams
Raul Santillan
Raul Santlilan
Raul Santlllan
Nick Totin

Jana Hofer
Maribeth Lysen
Deb Burleson
Frank Librio
Stephanie Faulk
Lillana Rivera
Kevin Owens
Heather Walker
Renee McKenney
Petre White
Deborah Wilson
Autumn Childs
Dena Rambo
Kevin Owens
Brad Kent
Nathan Fillion
Raul Santillan
Raul Santillan
Jana Hofer
Paige Nelson
Stephanie Faulk
Zane Harrington
PaolaArias
AnaChrista Robles
Jenny Lynch
Glnger Lively-Cade
Alicia Moneyhun
Jana Hofer
Diana Alvarez
Nick Totin
Liliana Rivera
Meg Gould
Dawn Jantsch
Erik Arellanos
Ashley Turner
Paola Arias

Jana Hofer

Kara Kirkby

Courtney McConnell

Ginger Lively-Cade
Phillip J. Jones
Jana Hofer

Courtney McConnell

Stephanle Faulk
Frank Librio
Mark Thompson
LillanaRivera
Meg Gould
Cheryl Richards
Phillip J. Jones

Courtney McConnell

Michael Rudowski
Stephanie Evans
Dena Rambo
Vicky Sosa

Brad Kent

VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas
VisitDallas

11/25/18 The Harlem Globetrotters

11/25/18 The Harlem Globetrotters

11/27/16 Mavericks vs New Orleans Pelicans
11/27/18 106.1 KISS FM Jingle Ball

11/28/17 Kiss FM Jingle Ball

11/28/17 Kiss FM Jingle Ball

11/29/16 106.1 KISSFM Jingle Ball

11/28/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Brooklyn Nets
11/29/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Brooklyn Nets
12/01/17 Dead & Company

12/01/17 Dead & Company

12/01/17 Dead & Company

12/02/16 Maxwell & Mary . Blige

12/02/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. LA Clippers
12/02/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. LA Clippers
12/02/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. LA Clippers
12/02/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. LA Clippers
12/02/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. LA Clippers
12/02/17 Dallas Stars vs. Chicago Blackhawks
12/02/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. LA Clippers
12/02/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. LA Clippers
12/02/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. LA Clippers
12/03/18 Dallas Stars vs. Edmonton Oilers
12/04/16 WWE Presents: TLC: Tables, Ladders, Chairs
12/04/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Denver Nuggets
12/04/18 Dallas Mavericks vs Portland Trailblazers
12/05/17 Dallas Stars vs. Nashville Predators
12/05/17 Dallas Stars vs. Nashville Predators
12/05/17 Dallas Stars vs. Nashville Predators
12/05/18 Andrea Bocelll

12/06/16 Dallas Stars vs. Calgary Flames
12/07/18 Dallas Stars vs. San Jose Sharks
12/08/16 Dallas Stars vs. Nashville Predators
12/08/16 Dallas Stars vs. Nashville Predators
12/08/17 Lady Gaga

12/08/17 Lady Gaga

12/08/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Houston Rockets
12/08/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Houston Rockets
12/10/16 Andrea Bocelli

12/10/16 Andrea Bocelli

12/10/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Orlando Magic
12/10/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Orlando Magic
12/12/16 Mavericks vs Denver Nuggets
12/12/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. San Antonio Spurs
12/12/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Atlanta Hawks
12/13/16 Dallas Stars vs. Anaheim Ducks
12/14/16 Mavericks vs Detroit Pistons
12/14/18 Elton John

12/15/18 Eiton John

12/15/18 Elton John

12/15/18 Elton lohn

12/16/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Sacramento Kings
12/16/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Sacramento Kings
12/16/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. Sacramento Kings
12/17/18 Michelle Obama

12/18/16 Maverlcks vs Sacramento Kings
12/18/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Phoenix Suns
12/18/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Phoenix Suns
12/18/18 Dallas Stars vs. Calgary Flames
12/20/16 Dallas Stars vs'St Louis Blues
12/20/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Detrolt Pistons
12/20/18 Dallas Stars vs. Chicago Blackhawks



Frank Librio VisitDallas 12/21/17 Dallas Stars vs. Chicago Blackhawks

Daniel Horsch VisitDallas 12/21/17 Dallas Stars vs. Chicago Blackhawks
Diana Alvarez VisitDallas 12/21/17 Dallas Stars vs. Chicago Blackhawks
Nick Totin VisitDallas 12/21/17 Dallas Stars vs. Chicago Blackhawks
PhillipJ. Jones VisitDallas 12/22/16 TRANS-SIBERIAN ORCHESTRA Ghosts of Christmas Eve 8:00 pm
Deborah Wilson VisitDallas 12/22/17 Trans-Siberian Orchestra

Minnie Munoz VisitDallas 12/22/17 Trans-Siberian Orchestra

Sandy Galletta VisitDallas 12/22/17 Trans-Siberian Orchestra

Phillip J. Jones VisitDallas 12/22/17 Trans-Siberian Orchestra

Michael Rudowski VisitDallas 12/22/18 Trans-Siberian Orchestra

Nichole Robb VisitDallas 12/22/18 Trans-Siberian Orchestra

Sandy Galletta VisitDallas 12/22/18 Trans-Siberian Orchestra

Brenda Bond VisitDallas 12/23/17 Dallas Stars vs. Nashville Predators
Adrain Armstrong VisitDallas 12/23/17 Dallas Stars vs. Nashville Predators
Kara Kirkby VisitDallas 12/23/18 Dallas Stars vs. New York Islanders
Raul Santillan VisitDallas 12/26/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Toranto Raptors
Ashley Turner VisitDallas 12/26/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Toronto Raptors
Courtney McConnell  VisitDallas 12/26/17 Dallas Mavericks vs. Toronto Raptors
Jana Hofer VisitDallas 12/26/18 Dallas Mavericks vs. New Orleans Pelicans
Erik Arellanos VisitDallas 12/27/16 Mavericks vs Houston Rockets

Larry Kelly VisitDallas 12/29/17 Dallas Stars vs St Louis Blues

Dena Rambo VisitDallas 12/31/16 Dallas Starsvs. Florida Panthers
DenaRambo VisitDallas 12/31/17 Dallas Stars vs. San Jase Sharks
ReneeMcKenney VisitDallas 12/31/18 Dallas Stars vs. Montreal Canadiens

Dee Williams VisitDallas 12/31/18 Dallas Stars vs. Montreal Canadiens



Ethics Complaint Regarding
Councilman Casey Thomas Il

Exhibit 3
July 15, 2019 Article from D Magazine

Retrieved as of 12:01 p.m. on August 22, 2019 at
https://www.dmagazine.com/frontburner/2019/07/councilman-casey-thomas-didnt-disclose-those-aac-
tickets-from-visitdallas-as-required/

-Exhibit 3-



LOCAL NEWS

Councilma%D Casey
Thomas Didn’t
Disclose Those AAC

Tickets From
VisitDallas, as
Required

He used the suite five times last year.

BY SHAWN SHINNEMAN PUBLISHED IN FRONTBURNER JULY 15, 2019 12:25 PM

The Texas Monitor pidks wup wiheve we left off on how one
current and one former Dallas City Council member used
VisitDallas” American Airlines Center suite. As you'll
remember, the city finally sent us a list of people who've
used the suite. Aswerepented, the only active City
Council member to use it was southern Dallas
representative Casey Thomas. The Monitor points out
Thomas wasn’t exactly first in line to rip into VisitDallas
leadership when we all found out hew the shop was num

a few months back.



But the scoop is this: the Monitor go ands on
Thomas’ last theee years of annual losures. The
tickets aren’t on them.

Tickets for each of those events exceeded the
$50 minimum required for disclosure. Mars, for
example, dhanged $591 for a top seat during his
2018 tour.

Although the annual gift disclosure filed by
Thomas did not mention the American Airlines
Center events, it did include other perks he
received from VisitDallas. He reported
receiving two tickets to the AT&T Byron Nelson
golf tournament from VisitDallas in May 2018,
worth $300 each, and an $85 polo shirt in 2017.

Thomas did not respond to a phone message or
text requesting comment. His office did not

respond to an email.

He hasn’t responded here, either. We'll update if he does.
Former Councilwoman Monica Alonzo, she of West
Dallas, used the suite twice during her time in office.

LOCAL NEWS

Tags: DALLAS CITY COUNCIL / AMERICAN AIRLINES CENTER / CASEY THOMAS



Ethics Complaint Regarding
Councilman Casey Thomas Il

Exhibit 4
Annual Gift Disclosure Form for Councilman Thomas for the year 2016
Filed as of May 1, 2017, and retrieved on August 22, 2019, at 12:01 p.m. at:

https://assets.dmagstatic.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/Thomas Casey - 2017 AGD.pdf

-Exhibit 4-
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CITY OF DALLAS
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By _qu Offigial LiseyOnly-,
R U

ANNUAL GIFT DISCLOSURE REPORT | 7V cpinc nov
(To be filed no later than 5:00 p.m. on April 30). %L 50 10008

The Dallas City Council has adopted gift policies for City Councilmembers and Board and Commission members.
The gift policies require City Councilmembers and Board and Commission Members to file a sworn annual gift
disclosure statement with the City Secretary if, during the preceding calendar year, the Councilmember, Board and
Commission member, or his or her immediate family* have received a gift, ticket, meal, travel, lodging, entertainment
or honorarium having a value of $50 or more, or an accumulation of gifts, tickets, meals, travel, lodging,
entertainment, or honoraria from a single source having an aggregate value of $100 or more from: (1) a person who
the councilmember or board or commission member knows is interested in, or is likely to become interested in, a
contract, purchase, payment, claim, zoning matter, or pecuniary transaction with the city that involves the exercise
of the councilmember's or Board and Commission Member's discretion; or (2) a registered lobbyist pursuant to
Article lll-A, Chapter 12A of the Dallas City Code. [City Council Resolution 092836, Exhibits A and B attached]

Date of Report: 5 1 17 Type of Report: Annual X
Reporting Period: From: 01/01/2016 Through: 12/31/2016
Check One | Reporting Party Council District/Board Name

X

Elected Official (City
Councilmember)

District 3

Appointed Official
(Board or Commission Member)

1. Name of Reporting Party:

Casey Thomas, I

2. Please list each gift, ticket, meal, trip, lodging, entertainment and honorarium having a value of $50 or more,
received within the reporting period, by you or your immediate family* from: (1) a person who the counciimember
or board or commission member knows is interested, or likely to become interested, in a contract, purchase,
payment, claim, zoning matter, or pecuniary transaction with the city that involves the exercise of your discretion,
or (2) a registered lobbyist pursuant to Article lli-A, Chapter 12A of the Dallas City Code.

Also, if you or your immediate family* have received, within the reporting period, an accumulation of gifts, tickets,
meals, travel, lodging, entertainment or honoraria having an aggregate value of $100 or more, from: (1) a
person who the councilmember or board or commission member knows is interested in or is likely to become
interested in a contract, purchase, payment, claim, zoning matter, or pecuniary transaction with the city that
involves the exercise of your discretion or (2) a registered lobbyist pursuant to Article Ill-A, Chapter 12A of the
Dallas City Code; please list each gift, ticket, meal, travel, lodging, entertainment and honorarium from that single

source.

OFFICE OF THE CITY SE

CRETARY

common/data/forms/gift disclosure form

DALLAS, TEXAS

Revised 121712




Annual Gift Disclosure Statement ‘] 7 5 0 O 5

Page 2 of 3

Please print or type all information. Attach additional pages if more space is needed.

Gift was
Given to
Estimated (Check one)
Dollar
Date Value Councilmember Family
Item Donor ltem Of Board/Commission | Member
Given Name Description item Member

See Attacehment

*Immediate family is defined as a spouse, domestic partner, or dependent child
Attached are exclusions to the policy guidelines

Have any additional or supplemental pages been attached tothis report? Yes_X_ No _

If additional or supplemental pages have been attached, identify each page with your name/item number to which
the information on the supplemental page refers.

QATH OR AFFIRMATION

This report (including any accompanying supplements), to the best of my knowledge and belief, is true,

correct and complete.

Signature of Reporting Party

SWORN to and subscribed before me by CASEY THomMss T on this the
1 dayof MAY , 2017, to certify which, witness my hand and seal of office.

< S

Signature of officer administering oath

RICHARD CHRISTOPHER SOTO RQicuagd  SeTo

My Commission Expires - - — -
February 27, 2018 Printed name of officer administering oath

NoOTA L
Title of officer administering oath
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Ethics Complaint Regarding
Councilman Casey Thomas Il

Exhibit 5
Annual Gift Disclosure Form for Councilman Thomas for the year 2017
Filed as of April 30, 2018, and retrieved on August 22, 2019, at 12:01 p.m. at:

https://assets.dmagstatic.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/Thomas Casey - 2018 AGD.pdf

-Exhibit 5-
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2018 APR 30 qlflgrr?f?ua! Usznly

ANNUAL GIFT DISCLOSURE REP%H:Y SECRETA RY
(To be filed no later than 5:00 p.m. on A f

CITY OF DALLAS
%b;ﬂ\ Ss TF‘ XA

The Dallas City Council has adopted gift policies for City Councilmembers and Board and Commission members.
The gift policies require City Councilmembers and Board and Commission Members to file a sworn annual gift
disclosure statement with the City Secretary if, during the preceding calendar year, the Councilmember, Board
and Commission member, or his or her immediate family* have received a gift, ticket, meal, travel, lodging,
entertainment or honorarium having a value of $50 or more, or an accumulation of gifts, tickets, meals, travel,
lodging, entertainment, or honoraria from a single source having an aggregate value of $100 or more from: (1) a
person who the councilmember or board or commission member knows is interested in, or is likely to become
interested in, a contract, purchase, payment, claim, zoning matter, or pecuniary transaction with the city that
involves the exercise of the councilmember's or Board and Commission Member's discretion; or (2) a registered
lobbyist pursuant to Article 1Il-A, Chapter 12A of the Dallas City Code. [City Council Resolution 092836, Exhibits
A and B attached]

Date of Report: 04/30/2018 Type of Report: Annual IZ{
Reporting Period: From: 01/01/2017 Through: 12/31/2017
Check One | Reporting Party Council District/Board Name
J Elected Official (City
Councilmember) District 3

Appointed Official
(Board or Commission Member)

1. Name of Reporting Party: | Casey Thomas, Il

2. Please list each gift, ticket, meal, trip, lodging, entertainment and honorarium having a value of $50 or more,
received within the reporting period, by you or your immediate family* from: (1) a person who the
councilmember or board or commission member knows is interested, or likely to become interested, in a
contract, purchase, payment, claim, zoning matter, or pecuniary transaction with the city that involves the
exercise of your discretion, or (2) a registered lobbyist pursuant to Article 1lI-A, Chapter 12A of the Dallas City
Code.

Also, if you or your immediate family* have received, within the reporting period, an accumulation of gifts,
tickets, meals, travel, lodging, entertainment or honoraria having an aggregate value of $100 or more,
from: (1) a person who the councilmember or board or commission member knows is interested in or is likely
to become interested in a contract, purchase, payment, claim, zoning matter, or pecuniary transaction with the
city that involves the exercise of your discretion or (2) a registered lobbyist pursuant to Article ll-A, Chapter
12A of the Dallas City Code; please list each gift, ticket, meal, travel, lodging, entertainment and honorarium
from that single source.

OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY DALLAS, TEXAS

common/data/forms/gift disclosure form Revised 121712



Annual Gift Disclosure Statement

Page 2 of 3 1 85004

Please print or type all information. Attach additional pages if more space is needed.

Gift was
Given to
Estimated (Check one)
Dollar
Date Value Councilmember Family
ltem Donor ltem Of Board/Commission | Member
Given Name Description ltem Member

*Immediate family is defined as a spouse, domestic partner, or dependent child
Attached are exclusions to the policy guidelines

Have any additional or supplemental pages been attached to this report? Yesi No _

If additional or supplemental pages have been attached, identify each page with your name/item number to which
the information on the supplemental page refers.

T AFF

This report (including any accompanying supplements), to the t of my kngwjedge and belief, is true,
correct and complete. IZ‘_
of

Signatﬁ orting Farty

SWORN to and subscribed before me by CAsey THomas I on this the
&0 day of f«\pr\l , 20 1¥ , to certify which, witness my hand and seal of office.

Mlgdl P Loy

Signature of officer administering oath

CHERELLE L BELCHER CJ\QU ¢ “ < %e’\ che”

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS Printed name of officer administering oath

COMM, EXP. 11726/2019
3045423'5 1 : X
L Counti) Secretony

Title of officer administering deth
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Ethics Complaint Regarding
Councilman Casey Thomas Il

Exhibit 6
Annual Gift Disclosure Form for Councilman Thomas for the year 2018
Filed as of April 30, 2019, and retrieved on August 22, 2019, at 12:01 p.m. at:

https://assets.dmagstatic.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/Thomas _Casey - 2019 AGD.pdf

-Exhibit 6-
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For Official Use Only

CITY OF DALLAS WISEPR 30 Fil 1523
ANNUAL GIFT DISCLOSURE REPORT = _
(To be filed no later than 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, April 30, 2019)-" " i

LI

The Dallas City Council has adopted gift policies for City Councilmembers and Board and Commission members.
The gift policies require City Counciimembers and Board and Commission Members to file a sworn annual gift
disciosure statement with the City Secretary if, during the preceding calendar year, the Councilmember, Board
and Commission member, or his or her immediate family* have received a gift, ticket, meal, travel, lodging,
entertainment or honorarium having a value of $50 or more, or an accumulation of gifts, tickets, meals, travel,
lodging, entertainment, or honoraria from a single source having an aggregate value of $100 or more from: (1) a
person who the councilmember or board or commission member knows is interested in, or is likely to become
interested in, a contract, purchase, payment, claim, zoning matter, or pecuniary transaction with the city that
involves the exercise of the councilmember’s or Board and Commission Member’s discretion; or (2) a registered
lobbyist pursuant to Article IlI-A, Chapter 12A of the Dallas City Code. [City Council Resolution 092836, Exhibits
A and B attached]

Date of Report: \_ o/ 19 Type of Report: Annual |j
Reporting Period: From: 01/01/2018 through: 12/31/2018
Check One | Reporting Party Council District/Board Name
J Elected Official (City pisTRICT 3

Councilmember)

Appointed Official
(Board or Commission Member)

1. Name of Reporting Party: CASEY THoMas , T

2. Please list each gift, ticket, meal, trip, lodging, entertainment and honorarium having a value of $50 or more,
received within the reporting period, by you or your immediate family* from: (1) a person who the
councilmember or board or commission member knows is interested, or likely to become interested, in a
contract, purchase, payment, claim, zoning matter, or pecuniary transaction with the city that involves the
exercise of your discretion, or (2) a registered lobbyist pursuant to Article Ill-A, Chapter 12A of the Dallas City
Code.

Also, if you or your immediate family* have received, within the reporting period, an accumulation of gifts,
tickets, meals, travel, lodging, entertainment or honoraria having an aggregate value of $100 or more,
from: (1) a person who the councilmember or board or commission member knows is interested in or is likely
to become interested in a contract, purchase, payment, claim, zoning matter, or pecuniary transaction with the
city that involves the exercise of your discretion or (2) a registered lobbyist pursuant to Article Ill-A, Chapter
12A of the Dallas City Code; please list each gift, ticket, meal, travel, lodging, entertainment and honorarium
from that single source.

Please print or type all information. Attach additional pages if more space is needed.

OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY DALLAS, TEXAS
REVISED 060413




Annual Gift Disclosure Statement 1 9 5 0 O 4

Page 2 of 3
Gift was
Given to
Estimated (Check one)
Dollar

Date Value Councilmember Family
Item Donor Item of Board/Commission | Member
Given Name Description ltem Member

L]

*Immediate family is defined as a spouse, domestic partner, or dependent child
Altached are exclusions to the policy guidelines

Have any additional or supplemental pages been attached to this report? YesL_— Nol—

If additional or supplemental pages have been attached, identify each page with your name/item number to which
the information on the supplemental page refers.

OATH OR AFFIRMATION

This report (including any accompanying supplements), to the hest of my kpowledge and belief, is true,
correct and complete. eikg\

Slgné)Jre of Reporting Party

SWORN to and subscribed before me by CAsey THwmas T on this the
30oTF day of APEIL , 20_19, to certify which, wit}ssm?hand and seal of office.
!

Signature of officer administering oath

Notary Public RlenaRp &eTo

STSI%?%&%S Printed name of officer administering oath

Comm. Exp. Mar. 23, 2022

NoTaiy
Title of officer administering oath
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